in accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insabvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106{3) of the
nsoivency Act 1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

o

Companies House

I

14/12/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details
Companynumber 10 [5[0(1]7 819 > Pling s o
Company name in full i Annapurna Limited bold black capitaks.
|
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Jonathan
Surmame Sinclair
Liquidator’s address
Buikding name/number | 46
Street % Vivian Avenue
| |
Post town f Hendon Central J
County/Region ? London
Pustcode } Njwlal (3 x[p|
Couniry ; Eng[and
I Liquidator's name @
o e
Surmname ; another liqidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | © Other liquidator
: | Use this section to tf us about
Street ’ | another liquidator
Post town \
County/Region .
. —
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

1 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
ionmeform.n\econmcnnfamﬁonyougivemlbe
visible to searchers of the public record.

™= Jonathan Sinclair

| All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gwhere to send

|

Sinclair Harris

46 Vivian Avenue

|
|
|
|
|

|
i
H

l "= Hendon Central

i e London

[ Postade

! “= London

inx

| =" 0208 203 3344

4 hedidist

We may retumn forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

T The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

I You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

Ym:mayrtfetwumtlusfl:mntoanerompanmasHouseE
address, however for expediency we advise you to ;
retum it to the address below:

; The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
. Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardift.

i
i
i
I
!

ﬂfurther information

| For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
altemmative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at

' www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Final Account to
Creditors and Members

Annapurna Limited
- In Liquidation

4 December 2018



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Liquidator

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 29 May 2018 to 4 December 2018
B Time Analysis for the period 29 May 2018 to 4 December 2018

C Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements



14

1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.12

3.13

Introduction

i, Jonathan Sinclair of Sinclair Harris, 46 Vivian Avenue, Hendon Central, London, NW4 3XP,
was appointed as Liquidator of Annapurna Limited (the Company) on 29 May 2018. The
affairs of the Company are now fully wound-up and this is my final account of the liquidation,
which covers the period since my appeointment (the Period).

The trading address of the Company was 231 Powder Milt Lane, Twickenham, Middlesex,
TW2 6EH. The business traded under the name Annapurna Nepalese Restaurant.

The registered office of the Company was changed to 46 Vivian Avenue, Hendon Central,
London, NW4 3XP and its registered number is 05017895.

Receipts and Payments
At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period with
a comparison to the directors' statement of affairs values, together with a cumulative account

since my appointment at Appendix B, which provides details of the remuneration charged and
expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator.

Work undertaken by the Liquidator

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liquidation since the date of my appointment, together with information on the overall outcome
of the liquidation.

Changing the registered office of the company to the offices of Sinclair Harris.

Communicating with HSBC Bank Plc in relation to the company’s former bank account.

Communicating with various creditors in relations to their claims against the company.

Communicating with HM Revenue and Custurms in respecl ol oulstanding Corporation Tax
Returns.

Completing the VAT Returns for the company.

Selling the varicus assets of the company.

Collection and storage of the company’s books and records.
Opening and maintaining a cashbook recording the transactions.
Filing the statutory forms at Companies House after appointment.

Preparation and dispatch to members and creditors of the Liquidator's Final Report to
Creditors as well as filing the same at Companies House.

Preparing and completing the SIP2 Investigation relating to the affairs of the company and the
conduct of the director.

Compieting a Conduct Report to BIS on the director's actions in relation to his stewardship of
the company.



3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated
undertaking in this regard was outlined previously.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeded the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirerment on the Liquidator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work has not necessarily brought any
financial benefit to creditors, but is work required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Goodwill

The Director had estimated in the Statement of Affairs that the Goodwill would realise
£1,000.00, and this amount was realised.

Plant and Machinery

The plant and machinery was valued for the Statement of Affairs to realise an estimated sum
of £3,000. The plant and machinery actually realised £2,500.00. The director purchased
these assets which avoided sale and transportation costs.

Stock

The Director had estimated that the Stock would realise £500.00, and this amount was
realised.

Other realisations
There have been no other realisations.
Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. A liguidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company.
This may invclve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions
from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as weli as
dealing with the general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers

and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditcrs there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however a liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidator was required to undertake was to comply with legisiation
such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless those



3.25

3.26

3.27

4.2

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

investigations revealed potential asset reccveries that could have been pursued for the
benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submilted in accordance with
statutory timescales and is confidential.

Since my appointment, | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light
that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insoivency Practice 13, | would advise you that the following
assets were sold to a Director the Company:

Goodwill, stock, plant | £4,000.00 on 29 ,
and machinary May 2018 B R Sharma Director

29 May 2018

Qutcome for Creditors
Unsecured Creditors

As there have been insufficient funds realised tc pay a dividend to the Creditors, their claims
have not been realised.

Liquidator’s Remuneration & Expenses

The basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly spent
by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation.

My time costs for the Period are £4,072.00. This represents 14.30 hours at an average rate
of £284.76 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidator during the Period can be
found at section 3 of this report and | would confirm that £35.55 plus no disbursements have
been drawn during the Period on account of my accrued time costs and that no further
amounts will be drawn in the liquidation.

You will recail that | provided creditors with my fees estimate prior to the agreement of the
basis of my remuneration as time costs. | would confirm that it was not necessary during the
liquidation to seek further approval to increase this estimats.

The approved fees estimate currently in force imposes an overall cap on my {ees of £18,168.
I would confirm that my fees have not exceeded the estimate as approved by creditors.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

A schedule of Sinclair Harris’s charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis
of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved. Up to date charge out rates are shown on

Appendix B.



5.6

Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information and also when | will vacate
office and obtain my release as Liguidator.

Yours faithfully

oY= T

Jonathan Sinclair FCA FABRP MIPA
Liquidator

Enc



Appendix A

Annapurna Limited - in Liquidation

Liquidator's Statement of Receipts and Payments
For the Period from 29 May 2013 to 4 December 20138

Directors
Statement of
Affairs
£ £
RECEIPTS
Goodwill 1,000.00 1,000.00
Plant and machinery 2,500.00 3,000.00
Stock 500.00 500.00
4,000.00 4,500.00
EXPENDITURE
Liquidator's Fees 95.55
Meeting of Creditors and SOA Fees 3,333.33
Irrecoverable VAT 685.78
4,000.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Barclays Bank Plc 0.00

VAT Control .00
0.00



{s10npas eRuIagRd
Jayjo pue seohojdwa Suipnpul) sune S10pas)

SIONPRII YUm Buneduniwic) 5J01pal)
sanss) ashojdws Snod-up
B duypey o) Bununoiy
N suojesado Jo Juauafeuepw Suipes)
sSUoNEjado Jo Juawadeuely 091 yoddng
5315 J9S5e 553uIsng ‘Ayiadold
Uo132(102 193 Yyiim Fulenodan 513558 JO UO|1RS||eaY 091 lolensipy
Bupnsu ‘Juinaas ‘SuAynuapl Wapalajue uojiednsay; Jojensiuiupy
suodal yaad 08T 101Uag
MaINa) 2dIS suolednsaauy 3
SPJ033J JO B2UBUIIEIN ore g1aseueiy
uopeslnau wewuoddy 08¢ g1adeuepy
dn 135 anjensiuIwpY
Bujuue|d asey 00¢ ._“._mmw:ms_
‘sjuawalinbal A101g|n3a. J3y10 yim adue)dwo) Bujuued pue 06€ laupied
"soue|[duiod pue Supuoda Aoiniels | uonensiuiwpe ‘sauedwod Aiginiels 8107 :$31e4 no afiey)
¥JOpA JO sajdwexg AuARaY paepuels
S3INUIW g JO SHUN Ul 9184 1o 88iey)
St'9 hm.m piemio) pallledf jjo usyum ajuejeg
65'G6 pasloAu|
00220’y pauile|d $38) [e10]
9.'v82 00220y oc'dL 00'0 000 000 0Lg 09'L 096 000 sinoy |ej0),
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 siajew ay1oads ased
EE'S9% 00'b6L'L 05t 000 000 000 09¢ 000 06'1 000 seakoydwi3 pue siopai)
00'0 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Butpe )
00°00¢ 00006 00°L 000 00°0 00°0 000 000 00°) 000 81388y JO ucjesifeay
00'00€ 0008.L 09¢ 000 00°0 000 000 0o 09T 00°0 suopeBsau|
Buuueyd pue
00062 00'86L'L | 029 000 000 000 050 09’ oLy 000 uonensiulwpe ‘souedwios Aiopmels
sinoy
o)y SINOH sinoy sinoy | lojensiuiupy sinoy sinoy sInoy | sinoy }I0M JO uoledljIsse|D
oma..o>< 1809 [eljo} ejo) tonn:w Jojeqsitupy 101Udg m._mmm_._ms_ N._omm:m—a _.._omm:ms_ Jauped

8107 120010 ¥ Aepsiny). - £T0Z AeIN 67 Aepuopy :popad 1o 1uads swny

810T/T1/11 ;2180

p1] ewsndeuuy :3weu i)

AYVAIAINS 3LVY LNOIDYVHD SINYVH HIVIDNIS



Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the

anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements
The Liguidation expenses were paid by the Liguidator and not recharged to the company in
liquidation.

Charge-Out Rates

A schedule of Sinclair Harris's charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis
of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved. Up to date charge out rates are shown in
Appendix B.



